
Agenda for a meeting of the Environment and Waste 
Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on Tuesday, 27 March 2018 at 5.30 pm in Committee 
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT
GREEN

Gibbons
Senior

A Ahmed
Berry
Mohammed
Watson

Stubbs Love
Warnes

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT
GREEN

Ellis
Rickard

Duffy
Iqbal
H Khan
Nazir

R Sunderland H Hussain

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Nicola Hoggart Environment Agency
Julia Pearson Bradford Environment Forum

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Michael Bowness. Interim City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Tracey Sugden
Phone: 01274 434287 
E-Mail: tracey.sugden@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2018 be signed 
as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Jane Lythgow/Tracey Sugden – 01274 432270/434287)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jane Lythgow/Tracey Sugden – 01274 432270/434287)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

None

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  ENERGY EFFICIENCY IN THE PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR IN THE 
BRADFORD DISTRICT

Previous Reference: Minute 76(2016/17)

The report of the Strategic Director Place (Document “AF”) provides 
an update for Member on energy efficiency in the private rented 
property sector in the District and includes an update on the impact of 
legislative changes.

Recommended – 

That the report be noted and a further update on energy efficiency 
in the private rented sector be presented in twelve months time.

(Julie Rhodes/Pete Betts – 01274 431163/432497)    

1 - 8

7.  AIR QUALITY SCRUTINY REVIEW - DRAFT TERMS OF 
REFERENCE

The Chair of the Committee will present a report (Document “AG”) 
which gives the draft terms of reference for the proposed air quality 
scrutiny review.

9 - 14



Recommended – 

That the draft terms of reference be adopted.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

8.  WORK PROGRAMME - 2017/18

Document “AH” presents the Committee’s work programme for 
2017/18.

Recommended – 

(1) That Members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the 2017-18 Work Programme for the 
Committee.

(2) That Members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(3) That the work programme 2017-18 continue to be reviewed 
regularly throughout the year.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

15 - 26

9.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Members are asked to consider if the item relating to the White Rose 
Energy Update should be considered in the absence of the public and, 
if so, to approve the following recommendation:-

Recommended –

That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the item relating to the White Rose Energy 
Update because information would be disclosed which is 
considered to be exempt information within paragraph 3 
(Financial or Business Affairs) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).

It is considered that, in all the circumstances, the public interest 
in maintaining this exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing this information as the report contains commercially 
sensitive information. 



10.  WHITE ROSE ENERGY UPDATE

The Strategic Director of Corporate Services will present a report (Not 
for Publication Document “AI”) which gives an update on White 
Rose Energy.

Recommended – 

That the report be noted and a future update be provided if 
required.

(Kate Smallwood – 01274 533885)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting 
of Environment and Waste Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on March 27th 2018. 
 
 

AF 
Subject:   
 
Energy efficiency in the private rented sector in the Bradford district  
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update for members on energy efficiency in the private 
rented sector in the Bradford district including an update on the impact of 
legislative changes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director of Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Housing, Planning & 
Transport and Environment/Sport and 
Culture 
 

Report Contact:  Julie Rhodes/Pete 
Betts 
Phone: (01274) 431163/432497 
E-mail: julie.rhodes@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Economy/Environment 
and Waste 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 

 This report provides an update for members on energy efficiency in the private 
 rented sector in the Bradford district including an update on the impact of legislative 
 changes.   
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Environment and Waste Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered a report on 
 energy efficiency in the private rented sector on April 18th 2017.  At that meeting members 
 requested that a further update report be presented to the Committee after a further 12 
 months. 
 
2.2 The importance of decent homes that people can afford to live in is one of the six key 
 objectives within the Council Plan.  Addressing poor housing conditions contributes not only 
 to the housing objective within the Council Plan but also more widely as:- 
 
 • Good quality housing attracts companies and workers - leading to an economically 
  prosperous district 
 
 • Children and young people are better able to benefit from education if they are well 
  housed – leading to a district of excellence in learning 
 
 • Good quality housing promotes community safety – leading to a safer place in  
  which to live, work and play 
 
 • High quality, affordable, warm homes promote health and wellbeing – leading to a 
  healthy district 
 
2.3 In 2015 the Council commissioned a Stock Modelling assessment of housing conditions in 
 the district.  Conducted by the Building Research Establishment, the findings indicate that:  
 

 The importance of the private rented sector in the district has grown significantly 
from 11% of housing (22,200 dwellings) in 2007 to 18% of housing (39,382 
dwellings) in 2015. 

 8,291 (21%) of dwellings in the private rented sector have a Category 1 hazard 
 The estimated cost of mitigating all hazards in the private rented sector is  £19.8m 
 11% (4,452) of private rented dwellings have an Energy Performance Certificate 

 (EPC) rating below Band E 
 Fuel poverty affects 15% in the owner occupied sector, 28% in the private rented 

 sector and 18% in social rented (10% income definition)  
 The highest concentration of all HHSRS hazards and fuel poverty are found in the 

 wards of City, Manningham and Bowling and Barkerend. 
 
 A comparison with the results from the previous Stock Condition Survey
[...]
s is important due to 
 the fact that property owners often operate across local authority boundaries. 
  
2.20 From April 1st 2018, under the Energy Efficiency (Private Rented Property) Regulations 
 2015 (the Regulations), there will be a requirement for any properties rented out in the 
 private rented sector  to normally have a minimum energy performance rating of ‘E’ on an 
 Energy Performance  Certificate (EPC). 
 
 The regulations will come into force for new and renewals of tenancies with effect from 1st 
 April 2018 and for all existing tenancies on 1st April 2020. 
 
2.21 Under the Regulations there are a number of offences which range from an offence of 
 registering any false or misleading information on the Private Rented Sector Exemptions 
 Register to renting out a property with an EPC rating below ‘E’ for varying periods of time. 
 
 The Regulations set out the maximum level of fines/penalties that can be levied for the 
 various offences but leave it to the discretion of the enforcing authorities to determine the 
 level of fines in each case.  There is a maximum level of penalty which applies to each 
 property. This is set at £5,000. 
 
  
2.22 When the Regulations were originally introduced responsibility for enforcement rested with 
 the Weights and Measures authority.  In West Yorkshire this would be West Yorkshire 
 Trading Standards Service (WYTSS) rather than the Council.  However the Regulations 
 have since been amended such that enforcement responsibilities now appear to have been 
 divided between WYTSS and the Local Authority, with responsibility for enforcement in 
 domestic privately rented properties potentially now resting with the Local Authority. 
 
 There is some ambiguity relating to who the enforcing authority will be for domestic 
 premises between the guidance issued by the Department for Business, Energy and 
 Industrial Strategy (BEIS) and the Regulations themselves.  Officers are seeking 
 clarification on this. 
  
2.23 O
[...]
ather information and develop initiatives to tackle local 
 and regional problems.   
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
 Any work done to a domestic property to remove excess cold as a hazard or to 
 improve its energy efficiency is likely to have the effect of reducing the domestic 
 carbon emissions of that property (in addition to reducing the household’s heating 
 bills). This will contribute to meeting the District’s Greenhouse Gas Emissions 
 targets. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 One of the hazards assessed by officers using the Housing Health and Safety 
 Rating system (HHSRS) relates to entry by intruders.  Where the hazard of entry by 
 intruders has been identified in a home measures to address that hazard will be 
 included in any action taken. 
 
 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
 No implications under the Human Rights Act have been identified. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
 No Trade Union implications have been identified. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Housing Standards work is largely reactive and covers the whole District.    
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Option 1 – that the Committee note the report. 
 
9.2 Option 2 – that the Committee note the report and request a further update on 
 energy efficiency in the private rented sector in a further 12 months. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the report be noted and a further update on energy efficiency in the private 

rented sector be presented in twelve months time. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 None. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 None. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Chair for the Environment and Waste 
Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the 
Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting to be held on Tuesday 27 March 2018. 
 

AG 
Subject:   
 
Air Quality Scrutiny Review - Draft Terms of Reference. 
 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report presents the DRAFT Terms of Reference for the Air Quality Scrutiny 
Review. 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Martin Love  
Chair of the Environment and Waste 
Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Portfolio:   
 
Environment. Waste Management. 
Transport 

 
 

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt  
Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: (01274) 432574 
E-mail: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste Management 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report presents the DRAFT Terms of Reference for the Scrutiny Review into 

Air Quality across the District. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee has 

considered reports in relation to Air Quality throughout the 2017-18 Municipal Year.  
Throughout their discussions, members agreed to undertake a detailed Scrutiny 
Review in Air Quality across the District. 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The DRAFT Terms of Reference of the Scrutiny Review are attached as Appendix 1 

and this also sets out the objectives of the Scrutiny Review.  A list of interested 
parties and an indicative timetable is also included. 

 
3.2 This Scrutiny Review makes a contribution towards Bradford Councils Strategic 

Priority of safe, clean and welcoming neighbourhoods. 
 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 There may be finance and resource implications arising from the findings of this 

scrutiny review. 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 There may be risk management and governance issues arising from the findings of 

this scrutiny review. 
 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1 None. 
 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 

Community Cohesion and Equalities related issues are part of the work remit for all 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  This scrutiny review also contributes to 
Bradford Councils Corporate Equality Objective of community relations. 

 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

 This is a key area of work for this Committee. 
 

Page 10



 

 
 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
 This is a key area of work for this Committee. 
 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
 None. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
 None. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Air Quality will have an impact across all wards in the District. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

 None. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 The committee to adopt the Terms of Reference as proposed, or with any 
 amendments that they may wish to make. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the DRAFT Terms of Reference be adopted. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 – DRAFT Terms of Reference for the Scrutiny Review into Air Quality. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 Council Constitution. 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 
Air Quality - Scrutiny Review  

 
DRAFT - Terms of Reference 

 
See Part 3E paragraphs 2.1 to 2.11 of the Constitution of the Council. 
 
Background  
 
The Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee has 
considered reports in relation to Air Quality throughout the 2017-18 Municipal Year.  
Throughout their discussions, members agreed to undertake a detailed Scrutiny Review 
in Air Quality across the District. 
 
The impact of transport on Air Quality is a significant public health concern. The District 
has four declared Air Quality Management Areas and a large number of other locations 
are thought to be at, or close, to exceedance levels. Particulate air pollution has been 
assessed by Public Health England as being responsible for 5.3% of all deaths in the 
Bradford district, or approximately 222 deaths in the 25+ age range every year.  
 
It has been confirmed that Brexit will not result in a 'watering down' of air quality 
legislation and that all EU legislation relating to air quality will be transposed into UK law. 
In December 2015 Government announced that Leeds would be one of five cities which 
would have a mandated Clean Air Zone (CAZ) imposed in order to improve air quality to 
meet legal limits by 2020. 
 
The health impact of air quality on the Bradford population and the potential of fines 
being imposed by the EU are a serious concern for the Council and the importance of 
encouraging more sustainable modes of travel and addressing congestion issues that 
impact on air quality cannot be overstated. A Low Emission Strategy (LES) for Bradford 
has already been developed and was adopted in November 2013.  
 
In a recent High Court ruling, the judge said that more action was required to tackle air 
quality in 45 English and Wales authorities, (Bradford is one of those areas).  
 
Key Lines of Enquiry 
 
The key lines of enquiry for this scrutiny review are to: 
 

 Explore the Impact of the High Court judgement; 
 Evaluate the effectiveness of the current measures being taken to improve air 

quality within the Bradford District; 
 Examine the Impact of air quality on Communities and schools; 
 Understanding community awareness of air quality impacts; 
 Consider the work being undertaken to improve air quality in other areas. 

 
 
 
 

Page 13



 
 

2

 
Methodology 
 
The committee will receive and consider a variety of evidence/information provided by a 
range of interested parties.  The Committee may adopt one or more of the following 
methods to collect evidence/information: 
 

 relevant documents; 
 relevant data; 
 written submissions from, or meetings with interested parties; 
 undertake relevant visits. 

 
Indicative list of interested parties  
 
An indicative list of interested parties is provided below.  This is not definitive or 
exclusive and can be developed as the scrutiny progresses. 
 
Organisation / Department 
 

Contact 

Bradford Council Executive Portfolio 
Holder. 

Cllr Sarah Ferriby. 

Bradford Council. 

Councillors from Children’s and Health and 
Social Care Overview and Scrutiny. 
Public Health Officers. 
Ruth Lees – Environmental Health. 
 

Local/Regional/National Organisations. 
 
 

Environment Agency – . 
First Bus Operator -  
 

Local Authorities. Leeds. 
 
 
Indicative Timetable 
 
Date 
 

Milestone 

Tuesday 27 March 
2018. 

DRAFT Terms of Reference to be presented to the Environment 
and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee – for 
discussion and approval. 

TBC. 
Information gathering session – focusing on the three key lines of 
enquiry for the Scrutiny Review. 

TBC. 
Information gathering session – focusing on the three key lines of 
enquiry for the Scrutiny Review. 

TBC. Final review findings and recommendations. 

 

Page 14



 

 
 

Report of the Chair of the Environment and Waste 
Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on Tuesday 27 March 2018. 
 
 

AH 
Subject:   
 
Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Work 
Programme 2017/18. 
 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2017-18. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Cllr Kevin Warnes 
Chair – Environment and Waste Management   
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Portfolio:   
 
Environment. 
Transport. 

 
Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt 
Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: (01274) 432574 
Email: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment & Waste Management. 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report presents the Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees work programme for 2017/18. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required by the Constitution of the 

Council to prepare a work programme (Part 3E – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules, Para 1.1). 

 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee has 

responsibility for “the strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly 
relevant to the corporate priority about improving waste management and the 
environment.” (Council Constitution, Part 2, 6.2.1). 

 
3.2 The remit of this Committee also includes the strategies, plans, functions and 

services directly relevant to the corporate priorities about reducing carbon 
emissions, transport and highways, creating a greener and more sustainable 
environment and positively affecting climate change. 

 
3.3 Best practice published by the Centre for Public Scrutiny suggests that “work 

programming should be a continuous process”.  It is important to review work 
programmes, so that important or urgent issues that arise during the year are able 
to be scrutinised.  Furthermore, at a time of limited resources, it should also be 
possible to remove areas of work which have become less relevant or timely.  For 
this reason, it is proposed that the Committee’s work programme be regularly 
reviewed by members of the committee throughout the municipal year.  

 
3.4 The work programme as agreed by the Committee will form the basis for the 

Committee’s work during the year, but will be amended as issues arise during the 
year. 

 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 None.  
 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 None. 
 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1 None.   
 

Page 16



 

 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 

Community Cohesion and Equalities related issues are part of the work remit for 
this Committee. 

 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 This is a key work area for the Committee. 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
 This is a key work area for the Committee. 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

A key area of work for the Committee will be to consider the area of those killed or 
seriously injured on roads. 

 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
 None. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
 None. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Work of this Overview and Scrutiny Committee has ward implic
[...]
 for declared Air Quality Management areas across the  
 District. 

 5 Utilisation of outdoor spaces for  Further progress update in 12 months.  Concern about the continuing socio-economic inequality of  Sarah Possingham. 
 health reasons. access to green spaces in Bradford. 

 6 Trade Waste Update. Progress of service improvements, particuarlay the ability for the domestic refuse service to undertake  Steve Hartley/Richard  
 certain trade waste and recycling collecttions during 2017. Also improvements to round re- Longcake. 
 organisation.To be considered in July 2018. 

 7 Street Lighting. That the Strategic Director, Place, be requested to present the Street Lighting Strategy to the  Richard Gelder. 
 Committee for consideration at a future meeting. 

 8 Flushables Project. 

 9 Progress against the Water  Kirsty Breaks. 
 Management Scrutiny Review  
 recommendations. 

 10 Carbon Strategy for the District 2020  Neill Morrison. 
 to 2050. 

 Page 1 of 2 

P
age 25



 Environment & Waste Management O&S Committee 
 Agenda item Item description Author Management  

 11 Council Owned Land. That the Strategic Director Regeneration be requested to make    Ben Middleton. 
  available a register of areas of Council owned neglected land across   the District on a ward basis  
 and report back to the Committee. 

 Page 2 of 2 

P
age 26


	Agenda
	6 ENERGY EFFICIENCY IN THE PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT
	7 AIR QUALITY SCRUTINY REVIEW - DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE
	Env27MarDocAGappx

	8 WORK PROGRAMME - 2017/18
	Env27MarDocAHappx1
	Env27MarDocAHappx2




Minutes of the meeting


56

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Waste 
Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 
Tuesday, 27 March 2018 in Committee Room 1 - City 
Hall, Bradford

Commenced 5.30 pm
Concluded 6.50 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT

GREEN

A Ahmed
Berry
Watson

Stubbs Love
Warnes

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Julia Pearson Bradford Environment Forum

Observers: Councillors Ferriby and Ross-Shaw

Apologies: Councillor Mohammed, Councillor Gibbons, Councillor Senior and 
Nicola Hoggart

Councillor Love in the Chair

63.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In respect of the item regarding the Air Quality Scrutiny Review – Draft Terms of 
Reference (minute 67) and in the interests of clarity, Councillor Ahmed disclosed 
that she was the Deputy Chair of Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

In respect of the item regarding Energy Efficiency in the Private Rented Sector 
(minute 66) and in the interests of clarity, Councillor Love disclosed that his 
spouse was the landlord of a rented property.

During the course of the item in respect of the Air Quality Scrutiny Review – Draft 



57

Terms of Reference (minute 67) and in the interests of quality, Councillor Berry 
disclosed an interest as his partner worked for Better Start Bradford. 

ACTION: Interim City Solicitor

64.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2018 be signed as a 
correct record.

65.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

66.  ENERGY EFFICIENCY IN THE PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR IN THE 
BRADFORD DISTRICT

Previous Reference: Minute 76(2016/17)

The report of the Strategic Director Place (Document “AF”) provided an update 
for Members on energy efficiency in the private rented property sector in the 
District and included an update on the impact of legislative changes.

Members were advised that new regulations coming into force this April meant 
that all rented properties must have a minimum energy performance rating of “E”. 
They were also advised that consultations in respect of these regulations had 
very recently taken place which may mean that implementation of them could be 
delayed, however the current powers of enforcement under the Housing Act could 
still be used by officers during the period that any discrepancies between the 
guidance and regulations were being ironed out as the two pieces of legislation 
were intended to run in parallel. It was noted that fines under the new regulations 
would be discretionary so the Council would need to set its own levels of fine, 
working in co-operation with neighbouring authorities as some landlords would 
have properties in more than one District. Members were also advised that 
officers had an important role to play in responding to service requests, of which 
there were 1746 last year. 

In response to questions from members about the consultation they were advised 
that there was a proposal that the maximum investment that a landlord should 
have to make to achieve the required energy rating should be £2500 but that this 
Council had participated in that consultation to press for the maximum to be set at 
£5000, the figure that was initially recommended when it was proposed that 
improvements would be paid for by the tenant accessing the old green deal 
scheme. It was noted that the maximum would apply nationally. Members were 



58

also advised that organisations representing landlords had argued against 
landlords being forced to be responsible for funding these improvements to their 
properties and the proposed figure of £2500 may be seen as a compromise. 

Landlords were being advised of their responsibilities under the new regulations 
via the “Stay Connected” service and through the landlord association press 
releases.

A Member noted that, although many landlords would be conscientious about 
their responsibilities, others would not and that many of the most vulnerable 
tenants would be housed in properties owned by the latter group. He considered 
that an enforcement strategy would be required and that resources should be 
targeted at those most vulnerable people. He considered that targeted 
intervention would also be beneficial to other parts of the public sector who had to 
pick up issues of health and well-being resulting from living in sub-standard 
homes.

He was advised that it was important to give tenants an opportunity to contact 
their landlord direct to resolve issues before the Council became involved. At the 
moment, a triage approach was being trialled to free up resources to concentrate 
on the most high risk cases. Members were also advised that West Yorkshire was 
at the forefront of the development of policies relating to enforcement and 
particularly the fine structure.

Members discussed the issue of landlords who undertook substandard work in 
their properties under the guise of improving energy efficiency but who left those 
properties in a poor state and agreed that this type of property should be a priority 
for improvement. They were advised that a combination of enforcement and 
improvement meant that approximately 950 properties per year were brought up 
to standard and that, therefore, the overall total of sub-standard properties was 
steadily reducing. 

Members were advised that the Government had indicated that the intention was 
to require properties to achieve an EPC rating of “C” by 2030 (with an interim 
target of an EPC rating of “D” by 2025) but that the current requirement was an 
“E” rating.
  
Resolved – 

That the report be noted and a further update on energy efficiency in the 
private rented sector be presented in twelve months time.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place    



59

67.  AIR QUALITY SCRUTINY REVIEW - DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Chair of the Committee presented a report (Document “AG”) which gave 
the draft terms of reference for the proposed air quality scrutiny review.

A Member in attendance as an observer noted that the correct portfolio should be 
Health and Wellbeing. The Overview and Scrutiny Lead undertook to make that 
correction.

A Member commented on the draft terms of reference noting that they picked up 
on the issues that Members had required. He stated that it was important to 
engage communities and build up awareness of the issue generally. He noted 
that a lot of good work had already been undertaken as part of the “Born in 
Bradford” study and suggested that parents of school age children be informed 
about this issue as it affected schools across the District.

The Overview and Scrutiny Lead reminded Members of their invitation to an event 
in Leeds on 20 April 2018 which was relevant to this issue.

Another Member recalled that early discussion on the issue had included the 
issue of “green walls”, which were walls that were covered by appropriate planting 
and asked that that be included in the key lines of enquiry.

Members concurred that encouraging greater awareness of small issues such as 
the environmental impact of parking near to school and leaving vehicle engines 
idling while waiting was crucial.    

Resolved – 

That the draft terms of reference be adopted.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

68.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Resolved –

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
item relating to the White Rose Energy Update because information would 
be disclosed which is considered to be exempt information within 
paragraph 3 (Financial or Business Affairs) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).

It is considered that, in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining this exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing this 
information as the report contains commercially sensitive information. 

69.  WHITE ROSE ENERGY UPDATE



60

The Strategic Director of Corporate Services presented a report (Not for 
Publication Document “AI”) which gave an update on White Rose Energy.

Resolved – 

That the report be noted and a future update be provided in twelve months 
time.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Corporate Services

70.  WORK PROGRAMME - 2017/18

Document “AH” presented the Committee’s work programme for 2017/18.

Resolved – 

That a report on the Carbon Strategy be presented to the Committee in the 
new Municipal Year.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Environment and Waste Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


